
I     .

MINUTES OF 22ND  MEETING:OF  NODAL AGENCY FOR SCHEDULED TRIBES  COMPONENT (EARLIER

TSP),  HELD ON  27.12.2018,  UNDER CHAIRMANSHIP OF SRI  KIDARI SRAVAN  KuMAR,  HONJBLE

MINISTER  FOR TRIBALWELFARE & EMPOwERMENT & CHAIRMAN,  NODAL AGENCY FOR STC.

The list of the officers who  have attended the meeting is enclosed as Annexure.

The   Principal  secretary  to   Glovernment,  Tribal  Welfare   has  welcomed  sri   Kidari  Sravan   Kumar,

Hon'ble  MinisterforTWE who  is chairingthe meetingforthe firsttime.

The  Chairman,   Nodal  Agency  has  remarked  that  some  departments   are  deputing  their  Liasion
Iofficers  defeating  the  very  purpose  of  the  Nodal  Agency  meeting.  ln  case  of  any  unavoidable

situation  when  the  secretary  in  not  able  to  attend  himself   he/ she  sha"  obtain  prior  permission

from  chief  secretary  to  Government  and  make  sure  that  the  next  in  hierarchy  is  present  in  the

Nodal Agency  meeting.                I
I

I

The    Hon'ble    Minister   for   TWE    and   the   chairman    of   the    Nodal   Agency   has   directed   the

Departments to  implement the schemes as  perthe approved Action  Plans forthe year2018-19.

HonJble  Minister  for  SWE  has  requested  the  RWS&S  Department  to  cover  pedalabudu  (Adopted

village   of  HonJble   chief  Minister)   &   a"   other  villages   in   Araku   constituency   under   NTR  Sujala

Sravanti.                                                       I

i

I

The  Principal  Secretary  to  Government,  Tribal  Welfare  has  reviwed  the  financial  performance  of

the  line  departments  and  directed  to  gear  up  the  expenditure  and  to  utilize  the  total  allocated

budget undersTC.

The  Nodal  Agency  has  taken  up the  review  as  per the Agenda  and  the  following  resolutions  were

passed.

AGENDA NO.  1
i

REVIEW OF EXPENDITURE  UNDER STC 2018-19 (Up to 25.12.2018)
I

I

under   scheduled   Tribes   Component   2018-19,    out   of   Rs.417660.59   lakhs   allocated   to   (23)

Secretariat  Departments  /  (44)  HODs  /  (224)  Budget  lines,  an  amount  of  Rs.204813.38  lakhs  was

incurred  by the Departments as on  25.12.2018,

The  Department  wise,  HOD  wi;e  scheme  wise  expenditure  is  placed  before the  Nodal  Agency for

perusal.                                                            I

-1-



category wise Analysis -Expenditure uPtO 25-12-2018

S.No. Grade Percentage
No. ofDepartments No.  ofHoDs No. ofSchemes

1 A 76% to  100% and  above 1 4 41

23l4 B 51% to 75% 5 5 29

lclD
26% to 50% 9 15 38

upto 25% 8 14 37

5 E NH 0 6 79

Total 23 44 224

Departments having NIL Expenditure:

1.   Adult    Education    Department,    2.   AYUSH    Department,    3.    Medical    Education    Department,

4.Cultural Affairs   Department,  5.  Drugs Control Administration  and  6.  Panchayat Raj  Department

Note: Allocation  is  made  in  RE for the  departments at Sl.No.  5  & 6.

BedrfepuQi"2Q±±    The   Nodal   Agency  has   reviewed  the   expenditure   and   expressed
dllssatisfaction  over  the   poor  expend'lture  in  respect  of  some  l'lne  departments  and  decided  to

reappropriate  complete  BE  of  the  line  departments  Where  eXPend'lture  iS  NIL  and  instructed  a"

line  departments  to workout the'lr expend'lture  upto  March,  2019  and  suggested  tO  Surrender the

remaining    budget   which   they    canJt   spend    'lmmed'lately    |ln    Order   tO    allocate   the   Same    by

reappropriation  to  the  needy  departments  for  optimum  utilization  of STC funds  allocated  by  the

legislature.

AGENDA NO.  2

REALLOCATION OF THE BUDGET

DEPARTMENT OF LANGUAGE AND CULTURE:

2.1          The  D'IreCtOr Of Culture, A.P., Vijayawada  has  Submitted the  Orders  issued towards financial

support  of  Rs.14.75  Lakhs  to  Girijana  Vidyarthi  Samakya  towards  (2)   Days  Cultural  programmes

conducted  on   18th  and   19th  of  March,  2017  at  Mahati  Auditor'lum,  Tirupati  vide  G.O.Rt.No.394,

Dt.01.10.2018,   YAT&C   (C&C)   Department   and   requested   tO   Provide   add'ltiOnal   budget  for   an

amount of Rs.14.75  lakhs.  (Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

No.123 The  Nodal  Agency  has  reviewed  and  approved the  above  Proposal  and

cons®ldered to  provide the requested amount by way of re-appropriation.

-2-



TRIBAL WELFARE  DEPARTMENT:

Reallocation/ Re-appropriation of funds:

2.2         The  Chairman  of  the  Nodal  Agency  (HonJble  MinisterforTWE)  &  Convenerofthe  Nodal

Agency    (Principal    Secretary    to    Govt.)     have    reviewed    the    financial    performance    of    the

I  Departments.  Based  on  the  expenditure  incurred  by the  Departments  and  scope for  incurring the
I  expenditure   before,   March,   2019   and   keeping   in   view-  of  the   sanction   of   works   given,   the

reallocation proposal as stated  in the Annexure and  placed before the  Nodal Agency for approval.

B_esolution   lNo.124/2018_:     The   Nodal   Agency   has   reviewed   the   financial   performance   of   line

departments   under   capit;I   and   Revenue   expenditure   heads   and   decided   to   reappropriate/

reallocate  the following funds  from  out  of the  surrenders,  as  indicated  at Annexure,  and  directed

to place the same  before the state council for Development of SCs & STs for ratification.

AGENDA NO.  3

RATIFICATION  OF THE WORKS SANCTIONED BY THE DEPARTMENTS

PANCHAYAT RAN  ENGINEERING  DEPARTMENT:

3.1         Basing  on  the  request  of  pR  &-RD  Departmentand  in  terms  ofu.o.  Note  No.648865/TW~

Bud/2018,  dt.13.ll.2018  of  Social  Welfare  Department,  changing  the  nomenclature  of  pR  road
work    "Providing    BT   Surface    road   from    Arla   to    Losingi   of   Rolugunta    Mandal,   Chodavaram

Constyituency, Visakhapatnam  District" with  an  estimated  cost of Rs.300.00  lakhs, as  ''Providing BT

Surface to the  road from y.B.Patnam to  Chalisingam  via  Losingi to  Rolugunta  Mandal,  Chodavaram

constituency,  Visakhapatnam  D®lstrict''  under  PR  Roads  grant  under  STC  2017-18  is  approved  and

directed to take  necessary action for ratification  by Nodal Agency for STC.  (Annexure)

lt is placed before the Nodal Agency for ratification.

B£LSPI.ution  No.125/2018:    The  Nodal  Agency  has  resolved  to  ratify  the  action  taken  by  the  pR

Engineering  Department  and   recommended  to   place  the   matter   before  the  state  council  for

development of SCs & STs for ratification.

3.2          Basing  on  the  request  of  pR  &  RD  Department  and  in  terms  of  u.o.  Note  No.33025/139-

TW-Bud/2018, dt.06.10.2018 of Social Welfare  Department, the action  of sanction  of road work of
"Construction   of   BT   road   from   NRPM   -   Revupolavaram   R&B   road   at   18/4   KM   to   Anuku   of

Kotauratla  (M)  in  Visakhapatnam"  with  an  estimated  cost of  Rs.300.00  lakhs  under  PR  Roads  (STC)

grant  2018-19  is  approved  and  directed  to  take  necessary action  for  ratification  by  Nodal  Agency
for STC.  (Annexure)

It is placed before the Nodal Agency for ratification.

BLeSOlutiOn  No.126/2018[   The  Nodal  Agency  has  resolved  to  ratify the  above  action  and  directed

the  PR  Engineering  Department  to  take  necessary  action  to  place  the  matter  before  the  state

Council for development of scs & sTs for ratification.

-3-

IE=



3.3          Basingon'the  requestofPR&RD  Departmentand  interms  ofU.O.  Note  No.  516107/TW-
Bud/2018, dt.13.ll.2018 of Social Welfare Department, the  proposal for sanction Of (73)  alternate

works  with  a  total  amount  of  Rs.285.00  lakhs  in  various  ST  Colonies/  Habitations  of  Gudlur  and

ulavapadu  mandals  of  Kandukur Assembly  Constituency,  Prakasam  Distr'lct  in  the  place  of (2)  road

works  costing  Rs.  291.50  lakhs  sanctioned  in  G.O.Rt.No.275,  PR&RD  (Progs.I)  Dept.,  dt.29.03.2018

under  pR  roads  (STC)  grant"  is  approved  and  directed  tO  take  necessary  action  for  ratification  by

Nodal Agency for STC.  (Annexure)

lt is placed before the Nodal Agency for ratification.

Resolution  No.127/2018:   The  Nodal  Agency  has  resolved  to  ratify the  above  action  and  directed

the  pR  Engineering  Department to  place  the  matter  before the  State  Council for  development of

SCs & STs for rat'lficat'lon.

3.4      Basing  on  the  request  of  PR  &  RD  Department  and  in  terms  of  U.O.  Note  No.  621089ITW-
Bud/2018,     dt.06.12.2018     of     Social     Welfare     Department,     road     work     of     "Road     from
Kurmanadhapuram     to      Kothavalasa      in      Madugula      Mandal"      of     Madugula      Constituency,

visakhapatnam  District  with  an  estimated  Cost  Of  Rs.160.OO  lakhs  under  PR  roads  (STC)  grant"  is

approved   and   directed   to   take   necessary   action   for   ratification    by   Nodal   Agency   for   STC.

(Annexure)

lt is placed before the Nodal Agency for ratification.

Resolution  No.128/2018:   The  Nodal  Agency  has  resolved  to  ratify the  above  action  and  directed

the  pR  &  RD  Department to  place  the  matter  before the  State  Council  for  development  of SCs  &

STs for ratificat'lon.

MINOR  IRRIGATION  DEPARTMENT:

3.5          Basing   on  the   request   of  Minor  lrrigati;n   Department   and   in  terms   of  U.O.   Note   No.

21025(45)/3/BUD-TW/2018,     dt.08.12.2018     of    Social     Welfare     Department,     the     work     of
''construction  of  RCC  drain  on  Kukkalavagu  from  Km  2.60 to  3.00  Km  near  KondapalI'l  ST colony  in

Kondapam  Village  of  lbrahimpatnam  Mandal"  with  an  estimated  COSt  Of  Rs.   161.00  Lakhs  under

HoA of "Construction  and  Restoration of Minor Irrigation Sources"  under STC 2018-19  is  approved

and  directed to take  necessary action for ratification by Nodal Agency for STC.  (Annexure)

It is placed before the Nodal Agency for ratification.

Resolution  No.129/2018:   The  Nodal  Agency  has  resolved  to  ratify the  above  action  and  directed

the  Minor  Irrigation  Department to  place the  matter  before the  State  Council  for development of

SCs & STs for ratification.

TRIBAL WELFARE  DEPARTMENT:

3.6         The   Director  of  Tribal  Welfare   has  submitted  that  the   proposal   Of  Providing  Solar  Grid

Metering  in  457  Ashram  &  Residential  schools  as  feasible  to  implement  Solar  Grid  Metering  with

-4-

i



Iro

i TW Department in the 17th  Nodal Agency has agreed to ratify with a  resolution  no.  65/2017.

I ''The Nodal Agency has reviewed the matter and agreed to ratify the proposal of providing solar

lgrid  metering  in  457 TW Ashram  &  Residential  institutions with  an  estimated  cost of  Rs.  2O.54
!cr., of which  Rs.10.27 Crores to be assisted from TW Department and recommended to place it

before the State Council for Development of sTs for ratificationJ'

Later,  it  is  to  reported  by the  NREDCAP  that  it  is  not feasible to  implement solar  Grid  Metering  in

tribal  areas  and   requested  to   permit  them  to   utilize  the   above   budget  for  implementing  the

proposal  of distribution  of 50,000  Nos  of Solar lanterns with  an  estimated  cost of Rs.9,35,00,000/-
with the  concept  of "one solar lantern for one Tirbal StudentJ' studying  in the Govt.  Tribal welfare

Institutions  @  10,000  Nos.  of  Solar  lanterns  to  each  district  of  agency  area  through  the  project

Officers  concerned  in  Five  (5)  lTDA  Districts  in  the  state  of Andhra  Pradesh  vide  reference  Lr.  No.

NREDCAP/SE/SPV LANTERNS/08/ST-Sub-plan/2018-19,  dt:  16-07-2O18.

Basing   on   the   request   of   vc&MD,   NREDCAP   and   in   terms   of   u.o.    Note   No.1084896/TW-
Edn.1/2018,   dt.12.03.2018   of  Social  Welfare   Department,     the   Director  of  Tribal  Welfare   has

agreed the  above  proposal  and  requested the  Nodal Agency to  ratify the action taken with  regard
to the above proposal.  (Annexure)

lt is placed before the Nodal Agency for ratification.

B£Solution..D!Q±_130/2Q18_:_   The  Nodal  Agency  has  resolved  to  ratify the  above  action  and  directed

the  Tribal  Welfare  Department to  place  the  matter  before  the  state  council  for  development  of

SCs & STs for ratification.

3.7          The  Engineer-in-Chief,  Tribal  Welfare  has  submitted  that  administrative  sanction  for  the

machine  cutting  proposal for "connectivity of unconnected  sT habitations for  Providing  new  road
formation  to  Sirivara  hill  top  and  interior  village  in  saluru  Mandal''  with  an  estimated  cost  of  Rs.

37.00  lakhs  was  accorded  v|Ide  G.0.Rt.No.382,  SW  (TW.BUD)  Dept.,  Dt.03.12.2018  and  submitted

for the  ratification  of Nodal Agency for STC.  (Annexure)

lt is placed before the Nodal Agency for ratification.

Resolution  No.131/2018:   The  Nodal Agency  has  resolved  to  ratify the  above  action  and  directed

the  Tribal  Welfare  Department  to  place  the  matter  before  the  state  council  for  development  of

SCs & STs for ratification.

estimated  cost of Rs.  20.54  Crores.  Out of which  50%  i.e.,  Rs.  10.27  Crores  to  be  assisted from

AGENDA NO. 4

APPROVAL OF ALTERNATIVE WORKS/ NEW WORKS/ NEW PROPOSALS

CHANGE OF NOMENCLATURE:

TRIBAL WELFARE  DEPARTMENT:

-5-



i.``

4.1         The   Engineer-in~Chllef,   Tribal   Welfare   has   Submitted   that   Government   have   accorded

administrative  sanction  for  J'providing  Bas'lc  infrastructure,  DW  &  Sanitation  and  Construction  of

compound  wa"  to  sT  Girls  Hostel  at Vinukonda  (V&M)  in  Guntur  Distr'lct"  with  an  estimated  COSt

of    Rs.161.90     lakhs    vllde    G.0.Ms.No.10,    SW(TW.Edn.1)     Dept.,     Dt.16.02.2O17.    As     per    the

recommendations  of  the   HonJble   Min-lster  for  Tribal  Welfare,   HonJble  MLA,  Vinukonda,   he  has

requested    to   change   the    nomenclature    of   the   sanctioned    work   to    "providing   Additional
Infrastructure facilities  & Toilet  Block to APTWRS for Girls  at V|lnukonda  (V&M)  in  Guntur  DistrictJJ.

(Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

B!§olution  No.132/2Q±±  The  Nodal Agency  has resolved tO agree the Change Of nomenclature Of
the  above work and  d'lrected the Tribal  Welfare  Department to  Place the  matter before the State

council for development of scs & STs for ratification.

REVISED ADMINISTRATIVE  SANCTION:

TRIBAL WELFARE  DEPARTMENT:

4.2          The  Eng|lneer-in-Chief, Tribal  Welfare  has  submitted  the  proposal for  J'providing  Addit|IOnal

Infrastructure facilities  to  Govt.  Degree  College  (Co-Edn)  @  Arakuvalley  |ln  Visakhapatnam  district"

with   an   estimated   cost   of   Rs.100.00   Lakhs   under   SDF   vide   G.O.Rt.No.893,   dt.27.07.2012   of

planning  Department,  for  conS'lderatiOn  Of the  Nodal Agency for  accordllng  Revised  Administrative

sanction  with  an estimated cost of Rs.114.96 lakhs.  (Annexure)

submitted for k-md perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

_Resolution   No_i±3±/2Q±fr      The   Nodal   Agency   has    resolved   tO   approve   the   above   revised
administrative  sanction  under  the  STC  funds  of  Planning  Department  and  directed  the  Planning

Department to take  necessary  action  for  issue  Of Revised  Aadministrative  Sanction  and  release  of

funds  and  recommended  to  place  the  matter  before the  state  council  for  development  of SCs  &

STs for ratification.

4.3         The  Engineer-in-Chief, Tribal Welfare  has submitted the  Proposal for  revised  administrative

sanction   of  already   sanct'IOned   work   Of  ''Provid|lng   BT   Road   from   Padapulivarru   ST  Colony  to

I(ishkindapalem  sT  Colony  via  Chintamotu  SC  Colony  in  Battiprolu  (M),  Guntur  District"  with  an

estimated     cost     of     Rs.300.OO     Lakhs,     sanctioned     vide     G.O.Ms.No.97,     TW(Edn.1)     Dept.,

dt.16.ll.2017,  to  revise  to  Rs.350.00  Lakhs  and  requested  for  COnSideratiOn  Of the  Nodal  Agency

for according Rev'lsed Administrative sanction.  (Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

Resolution   No..134/2018i      The   Nodal   Agency   has   resolved   tO   approve   the   above   revised

administrative  sanction  and  directed  the  Tr-lbal  Welfare  Department  to  place  the  matter  before

the state council for development of SCs & STs for ratification.

-6-



`Ji\

R&B DEPARTMENT:

Works proposed under STC 2018-19.I

4.4         (a)       Basing  on  the  proposals  received  approvals  forthe  road  works  were  obtained  from
the   Nodal   Agency   for  STC   in   its   20th   &   21St   Meetings.   However,   on   verification   with   a"   the

stakeholders  the   revised   proposals  are   received  from  the   R&B   Department   in   respect  of  the
following works. Accordingly, they are placed below for approval of the Nodal Agency.

The following work required change in nomenclature:

S.No
District

Name    oflTDA Name of work
I       RoadlNo

Outcome EstimateC
For Read as

1
WestGodavari

K.R.Puram

''lmprovements toRothugudem-KamayyapalemviaP.Ankampalem
"Improvements toButtaigudemRouthugudemroad

WGMD1 Strengthening

ostRs.282.00

Road from  km.  o.ootog.6inW.GDistrict'' from  Km 0.000 to9.600inWestGodavariDistrict" 77 9.5  Km Lakhs

The following work requires approval of Nodal Agency:

S.No
District Name    oflTDA Name of work Road  No. Outcome

EstimateamountRs.lnLakhs

1 East Godavari RC   Varam AM  Kota to  Patha  Kota Not    an  R&B  Road
Widening   &Strengthening25.00Km

2100.00

The above  road  is  a  key road from the  LWE and connectivity point of view, as  it connects the  most
interior areas of the state. The  proposals for the transfer of the above  road  is  already initiated  and
the  ziIIa  Parishad  East  Godavari  district  resolution  was  sent  by the  Engineer-ln-Chief,  PR  Roads  to

R&B    Department,    and    this    particular    road    is    indicated    at    sl.No.(7)    of   the    proposal    vide

Lr.NolAEE/DEE-V/Transfer of roads/ 2018. Therefore, the matter is  placed  before Nodal Agency for
approvalfortakingthe work undersTCcomponent of R&B  Department.

The  following  works  approved  in  the  20th  &  21St  meetings  of  Nodal  Agency  under  STC,  but
require modifications in the estimated cost. Accordingly, proposed for approval with the revised
estimated cost:

IIS.INo     District

lTDA Name of work (From &To) RoadNo Outcome(km)

Estimated  cost Rs.  ln  Lakhs

As  approved   I      esRt:#sa:eddbAygNe::yal;acpopsrtofvoarl

1
East RC

Improvements to  R&B  road(Kusumarai,N-DroadJntoMarripalem)viaKusumarai,

EGODO New    BTroad
810.00 850.00Godavari Varam i Komaravaram,Chupparjpalemfrom  km0/0to8/5inEastGodavari

34 8.50  Km

-7-



)NS;!l     District(i

lTDA Name of work (From &To)District
Road Outcome

Estimated COSt Rs.  ln  Lakhs

As  approved
Revisedestimated

No (km) by Nodal-Agency cost forapproval

llllllI-
I                           I I

Iii

RCVaram

Improvements tODusarapamutOBoyapadu

EGMD167

Renewal    fro I)570.00

600.00
2'!Ii)

EastGodavari
Road    from  km9/4to19/579andconstruction  Of4ventof10meterofhighlevelbridgeatkm3/ginEastGodavariDistrict. 10.17  Km  andconstructionofHLB

II3l

Kumool
srisaila

Macherla-Guntur(R&B)     .roadtoManchikallufrom GTMD1 Strengthening 130.00
I               ZOO.00I

m
Km 0/COO to 3/300

54 3.30  KM

iI4(    Kurnool(I

srisailam

Loyapalli  tO  LachhammabaaviviaGottipalla,Kallagunta,andgudiPaduroadfromkm0.00to24.500

GTODO46 Strengthen'lng3.30Km

)70.00)            200.00

25.27 1580.00 1850.00

The following works approved in 20th & 21st Nodal AgellCy are Proposed for dropping:

S-No
Distr-I  ct lTDA Name    of wOrk(From &To)

RoadNo.
Outcome

EstimateamountRs.lnLakhs
NodalAgencyApproved

1
East

Chintoor

RachagompalliLakshmipuram EGMD Strengthen'lng-
720.OO 21st

Godavari
road from km.0/860   to12/400 284 ll.54     kmStrengthening-

2
EastGd

Chintoor
Jeediguppa  branch  road from EGMD 200.00 20th

km o/0 to 3/125. 051 3.12  km
O    aVarl                                                     Total

14.66 km 920.00

subm|ltted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

Resolution  135/2018: The  Nodal Agency has  resolved tO approve the above  Proposals for deletion

under  STC  grants  of  R&B  Department  and  recommended  tO  Place  before  the  State  Council  for

development of scs & STs for ratification.

b)            Further,   the   R&B   department   has   Proposed   (1)   Works   requiring   Sanction   (2)   Works

proposed  for  mod|lfication  of  estimated  cost  and  (3)  Dropping  pf the  works  already  approved  by
the  Nodal  Agency,  as  deta'lled  below.

1)    Works require SanCt-lOn'.  The following works are Proposed  by the Project Officers of lTDAs
in  consultation  with  the  respective  Executive  Engineers  of  R&B  Department.1n  respect  of

works   proposed   in   seethampeta,   the   Distirct   Collector,   Srikakulam   has   requested   the
special  chief  seceretary,  R&B,  AP,  Vijayawada.  The works  proposed  in  Parvathipuram  are
of junct|lon  beautification  works.  Hence,  these  Proposals  are  Placed  before  Nodal  Agency

for approval.

-8-

1



.5

lTDA, Paderu  :
Sl. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii± Length(Km) Unit Cost in  Cr.(perKM) Total cost(Rs.inCr.)No. Corridor No.  & Name

I corridor 1  : SH-8 Pade+u -Araku  Road from  Km O`/0 to 2/2  (2.22  K1Rddl
m)

.Oa        eVeO2Sh'ft'f Pment  (Wlth  Footwayfaclllty)                                                       I        2.40 6.37 I          15.29Io.47I   lngo   Eectr,cPoles/TransformersI3.IShlftlng6fiE/sewerpIP[elines 2.40 0.20

lI

2.40 o.'12 o. 2`9
Sub TotaC'd I: 16.05

lorn   Or 3  . SH-8 Vaddadl -paderu Road from Km 43/500 to 45/700 (2.20 I(m).  Road  deve opment (wlth  Footway faclllty) 1.3O 6.37 8.28
2.  Road  Development (wlthout footway facility)

0.90 6.00 5.40
3.  Shlftlng  Of  E ectrIC Poles/ Transformers 2.20 0.20 0.43
4. Shlftlng of water/sewer pIPellnes 2.20 0.12                   I 027

I

Sub Total  : 14.38
ll CorrI   Or2:SH-810Pa   eru-C   ,ntapa   iRoa      romKmO  Oto19190Km

1.  Road  development (with  Footway facility)                                                     I2.Roaddevelopment(withoutFoowayfacility) 1.35 6.37 8.60
0.55 6.00 3.30

3.  Shlft,ng of Eectrlc Poles/ Transformers 1.90 o.20 0.38
4.  Shlftlng of Water / Sewer pipelines 1.90 0.12 023

Sub Total  :Streetimprovement/Beautification1.Treeplanting,LitterBins,Streetfurniture and  road  name plates 12.51
lV

76 0.3 22
Grand Total  :

.845.22

ITDA, SEETHAMPETA:
Sl.No.

NAME OFWORK EST.  COST INLAKHS

1
Improvements to  Devenapuram to Jagathipam  Road from  Km. 0/0 to  6/700 of SeetahmpetaMandal

875.00

2
WIdenlng Of the  Road from  Seethampeta  Town  Limits  (lTDA  Head  Quarters  by prov|ldingcentralMedianandHighMastElectricalLEDLightingsetc)ofpalakonda-HaddubangiRoad

975.00
from  12/0 to 15/0 km

Total 1850.00

ITDA,  PARVATHIPURAM  :

Sl.  No. LIST OF WORKS EST.  COST  INLAKHS
FROM TO

1
Elwinpeta  Mandal  limits  by  providing central Elwinpeta  -Ramannguda  Road

100.00dividers,drines  and  High  Mast  Electrical  LED  lighting) (0/0 to 1/0)

2
Makkuva  Mandal  head  quarter winding  roadProvidingcentraldividers,drinesandHighMastElectricalLEDlighting)

Saluru  Duggeru via  Makkuva17/900to18/900KM
100.00

3

Samabara  Village  limits winding  road  providingcentraldividers,drinesandHighMastEIectricaI  LEDlighting
Makkuva toMavudi via  SamabaraV:M7/4to7/8Y:M

40.00

4
Sangamvalasa  wnding road  providing central  dividers,drines and  High  Mast  Electrical  LED

40.00lighting

TotaI 280.00

2)    Dropping  of  the  works  already  approved  by  the  Nodal  Agency:  The  following  are  the
works   which    were    approved    in    20th   &   21St   Nodal   Agency    meetings   for   taking   up
improvements /  maintenance  of the  roads  under STC of R&B  department,  but the same  is
not  considered  by  R&B  Department  as  they  are  other  department  roads.  Accordingly,  the
same is  placed  belowfordropping of the approval.

-9-



SI.No.
ITDA

Description of Works Estimated  cost(Rs.inLakhs)

From ToBeesupeum(From60/Oto  101/O  Km)       II-
P   d VAA  Road  Chilekela  Gedda

300.00
1l2 a   eruPd

paderu-Araku  R&B  Road
1000.00

a   eru
K             arai-Marri   alem  RoadfromkmO/Oto8/5

850.OO
3 RCVaram usum                        PpAkmalem

Kamayyapalem 26.40
4 KRPuramI napIvajralathandaIuppalapaduR&B  RoadIMLingapuram

Bothuku'apaya Ch.gudem 120.00
56 Srlsa,  amS''lam

chinnapar'apaya Ch.gudem 90.00

78

rlSalsrisailamPaderu
Yedurupaadu 2O.00

Improvements  by  Widening  and  Strengthening  two   lane   road  tO  four  lane
440,00road  from  km  44/4 to 45/7  (includin g footpaths  and  under  ground  drainage,

cD works)  of waddadi-Paderu road  I n Vishakapatnam  District

9 P   d lm   rovements to main  roads  (3 no's)each  road from 0/0 to  1/4 in town  limits 440.00
a   eru                    P                                                       Total

3286.40

Resolution  136/2018:  The  Nodal  Agency  has  resolved  tO  approve  the  above  Proposals  under STC

grants  of  R&B  Department  with  a  direction  tO  Sanction  in  Order Of  Priority  aS  indicated  above  and

recommended to  place  before the state counc|ll for development of SCs  & STs for ratification. The

R&B  Department  is  requested  tO  take  immediate  necessary  action  for  according  administrative

sanction  accordingly.

NEW WORKS:

TRIBAL WELFARE  DEPARTMENT:

4.5          Basing on the  request Ofthe  Engineer-in-Chief, Tribal Welfare,  A.P., Tadepalli, the  matter is

placed  before  Nodal Agency  for considering the  Proposal for Sanction  Of (15)  Nos of works with an
estimated  cost  of  Rs._5670.00  Lakhs for taking  up  under TSP  2018-19.   (Annexure)  The  list  of works

is  as follows:

S.
District Name of the work

Est.Cost.  inLakhs

No.1 \-\\tha
Visakhapatnam construction   of   G-nifgrB.b-alans `in   6-mandals   (100Nos   @ 1000.00

Rs.10.00Lakhs  p`er  e`ach)  Anathagiri,  Arakuvalley,  Dumbriguda,

pedabayalu,  Munchin~gput,  Hukump~eta      _.._A   .`_-\==-|

2 Srikakulam, construction    of    c.tdiRE£Efy:ib£ffin    (7)    ST    Assembly 700.OO

Vizianagaram, constitutency       Headquarters       @       Rs.100.00       Iakhs       each

Visakhapatnam,  East (palakonda,    Kurupam,    Saluru,    Paderu,    Araku,    R.C.Varam    &

Godavari  &  West Polavaram)

Godavari  Districts.Visakhapatnam f-_` _a T-E\ELti?±L_____`aT\|

3 construction  of  coTmin,a-ni?ty-ha,Hs-at  (7)  Mandal  Headquarters 420.00

@   Rs.60.00   'akhs  each   (Anathagiri,  Arakuvalley,   Dumbriguda,
pedabayalu,  Munchingput,  Hukumpeta,  Paderu  Mandals).

4 Arakuve"y construction      of     Information-cum-Resource      Centre           @ 225.00225.00

Arakuvelly

5 Chintapalli construction       of       Information-Gum-Resource       Centre       @

Chintapalli

6 Paderu construction  of  Information-Gum-Resource  Centre  @  Paderu
225.00

7 Munchingput providing  infrastructure  facilities  to  TWAHS(B)  @Pedaguda
300.00200.00

8 Dumbriguda construction  of  Bridge  across  champapatti  gedda  On  the  road

from  R&B  road  to  Seelamgondi

-10-



S.No.9
Districtvisak'haat Name ofthework Est.Cost.  inLakhs

10

P     hamVisakhapatnam construct,on      centre      for      Exce"ence      in      APTWRS      boys@Marikava'asaConstructioncentreforExcellenceinAPTWRSGirls
1200.00

1400.00
@Marikava-lasa                                 Total

5670.00

submitted for kind perusal and approva`I of the Nodal Agency.

E£s9!!!!i9EJ±!9i±3Z/2Q£§i   The  Nodal Agency  has  agreed to  approve the following (5)  works from
the   above   proposal   under   Educational   Infrastructure  grant   of  Tribal   Welfare   Department  and
recommended  to  place  the  matter  before  the  state  council  for  development  of  scs  &  sTs  for
ratification.

S.No.1
DistrictSrikakulam,vizianagaram,Visakhapatnam,EastGodavari&westGodavariDistricts.Munchingput Name of the work Est.Cost.  inLakhs

Construction     of     Girijan     Bhavans     in     (7)     ST     Assembly
700.00

Constitutency     Headquarters      @      Rs.100.OO     lakhs     each

(Palakonda,   Kurupam,   saluru,   paderu,  Araku,   R.C.Varam   &
Polavaram)Iprovidlnginfrastructure facilities  to  TWAHS(B)  @PedagudaConstructionofBridgeacrosschampapattigeddaonthe

2

3 DumbrigudaVisakhapatnamVi5akhaPatnam
I         300.00200.00

road  from  R&B  road  to  seelamgondiConstructionofbuildingforcoaching      centre      for
4

120O.00
Competitive     Examinations     (cccE)     in     the     premises     of
APTWRS  (EM)  Boys  @MarikavalasaConstructionofbuildingfor  coaching      centre      for

5
1400.00

Competitive       Examinations       (cccE)       in       premises       of

APTWRSOE  (EM)  Girls  @MarikavalasaTotal

llIIlllllllll|lllllllliiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii=i± 3800,00

4.6          Basing  on  the   proposal  of  project  officer,   lTDA,   R.C.Varam,  the  Engineer-in-Chief,  Tribal

welfare  has submitted the  proposal for ''providing approach  BT Road from  R&B  road to APTW Res.

Junior  College   at   Rajavommangi"  with   an   estimated   cost  of  Rs.75.00   lakhs   and   requested  to
consider for according administrative sanction.   (Annexure)

Submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

B££!!!±±i9|J±!±3§/2Q±§±   The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  to  approve  the  above  proposal  under
Educational  Infrastructure  grant  of  Tribal  Welfare   Department  and   recommended  to  place  the

matter before the State Council for development of scs & sTs for ratification.

4.7      The  Project  Officer,  lTDA,   Rampachodavarm  has  submitted  proposals  to  takeup  the  work
'fconstruction    of   New    ITDA   Additional    Block   and    Renovation    of   existing    lTDA   complex   at

Rampachodavarm  with  an  estimated  cost  of  Rs.3OO.00  lakhs.  The  list  of  works  are  annexed  at

Annexure.

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

.ll-

_E



1''

Resolution No.139 2018:    The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  tO  approve  the  above  Proposal  under

Educational  Infrastructure  grant  Of  Tribal  Welfare  Department
and  recommended  to  place  the

matter before the state council for development of scs & STs for ratification.

4.8         The   Engineer-in-Chief,   Tribal   Welfare   has   Submitted   the   Proposal   for   ''Construction   Of

APTW   Residential   School   (G),   K.V.Pall|l   (M)   @   Sorakayalapeta   (V)   in   Chittoor   district"   With   an

est|lmated  cost  of  Rs.1600.00  lakhs  and  requested  tO  COnSideratiOn  Of  Nodal  Agency for  approval.

(Annexure)

submittecl for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

B±2Qffi   The  Nodal Agency  has  agreed tO approve the  above  Proposal  under
Educational  Infrastructure  grant  Of  Tribal  Welfare  Department  and   recommended  tO  Place  the

matter before the state council for development of sCs & STs for ratification.

4.9         The   Engineer-in-Chief,  Tribal   Welfare   has   submitted   the   Proposal   for   "Construction   of

Tr'lbal   Sports   School   at  Araku   in  Visakhapatnam   d|lStriCt"   With   an   estimated   COSt  Of  Rs.3200.00

Lakhs  out of Wh'lCh  an  amount Of Rs.700.00  Lakhs  has to  be  met from the  STC  budget  of SAAP  and

Rs.2500.00  Lakhs  from  STC  budget  of  Tribal  Welfare  Department  and  requested  tO  COnS'lder the

proposal for according administrat'lve sanction.  (Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

Befolution   No,141/2fl±fr     The   Nodal   Agency   has   agreed   tO   approve   the   above   Proposal   Of
Rs.2500.00   Lakhs   under   Educat-lonal   Infrastructure   grant   Of   Tribal   Welfare   Department   and

recommended  to  place  the  matter  before  the  state  council  for  development  of  scs  &  sTs  for

rat|lfication.

4.10       The  Engineer-in-Chief,  Tribal  Welfare  has  subm'ltted  the  Proposal  for  ''Providing  Sanitation

to  TW  Educational  Institutions  in  Paderu  division"  W|lth  an  estimated  COSt  Of  Rs.817.25  lakhs  and

requested  the   Nodal  Agency  for  STC  to  consider  for  approval   Of  the  Same   under  Educational

Infrastructure grant under STC 2018-19.  (Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

B±§_9lutiQng±2/2g±±   The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  tO  approve  the  above  Proposal  under
Drinking Water and San'ItatiOn  head  Of Tribal Welfare  Department and  recommended tO  Place the

matter before the state council for development of SCs & STs for ratification.

4.ll       The  Engineer-in-Chief,  Tribal  Welfare  has  submitted  the  Proposal  for  "Prov'lding  BT  Road

from  Gotta  barriage  tO  Lokonda  v'la  Lakshmipuram,  Naiduannapeta  Of  Hiramandalam  (M)  0/0  to
4/50  kms''  with  an  estimated  COSt  Of  Rs.35O.OO  lakhs  and  requsted  the  Nodal  Agency  for  STC  to

consider  for  approval  of  the  same   under  Educational   Infrastructure  grant   under  STC  2018-19.

(Annexure)

-12-



_}

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

Bss!!!±!i9ED!9±£3£2Q±§i    The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  to  approve  the  above  proposal  and
recommended  to  place  the  matter  before  the  state  council  for  development  of  scs  &  sTs  for

ratification.
I

I

l4.12       Basing  on  the  request  of  project  officer,  lTDA,  K.R.Puram,  West  Godavari,  the  EnC,  Tribal

welfare   has   requested   the   Nodal   Agency  for  STC  to   consider   the   proposal   for  sanction   of
Infrastructure  facilities  in  TW  Educational  Institutions  of west  Godavari  District  with  an  estimated

lcost of Rs. 2460.OO Iakhs  under Educational  Infrastructure grant  under STC 2018-19.  (Annexure)
:

Submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

B£s9!!±!i!ED!l±44/2Q±§±   The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  to  approve  the  above  proposal  under
Educational  Infrastructure  grant  of  Tribal  Welfare  Department  and   recommended  to  place  the

matter before the State Council for development of scs & sTs for ratification.

4.13       The  Engineer-in-Chief, Tribal Welfare  has submitted the  proposal for J'providing BT roads to

unconnected  habitations  in  Munchingput  mandal  (19  No.  of works)  to  a  total  length  of 81.30  Km

with   an   estimated   cost   of  Rs.5700.00   Lakhs   and   requested  to   place   before   Nodal  Agency  for
consideration to accord  administrative sanction.  (Annexure) The  list of BT roads  is as  hereunder:

SI.  No GramPanchayat Name of the Road Est.Cost.  (Rs.inLakhs) Length(Km)

1 Darela Providing  BT Road from  Malliputtu to  pedagudaProvidingBTRoadfrompRRoadtoPadalput 490 00 700
2 Kilagada

175.0035000 2.505.00600
3 Kinchaiput Providing  BT Road from  Munchangiput to sujana  KotaProvidingBTRoadfromSellungJunctiontoMinumulaputProvidingBTRoadfromDasariputJunctiontoJarrelaProvidingBTRoadfromKothaSujanakotatoKummariputProvidingBTRoadfromVanugummatoRangabayalu

4 Enugurai
420  0O

5 jarrela 210.0021000 3.003.007.00300
6 Sujana kota

7 Vanugumma 490.0021000
8 Dodiput Providing  BTRoad from  Gathurmunda to chinnasindiputProvidingBTRoadfrc,mMebhatoDodiput

9 Makavaram
210.00210.00350.0056000 3.003.005.00800

10 Darela Providing  BT Road  from  Varandaput to  Dokriput

ll Vanugumma Providing  BT Road from  panasa to  Dudumadam

12 Dodiput Providing  BT Road  from  Kumriput Junction to  BidichampaProvidingBTRoadfromDarelatoKilagada

13 Darela
210.OO70.OO126.0028000 3.001.001.80400

14 Jolaput Providing  BTRoad from  Munjaputto  Ku"ungi

15 Makavaram Providing  BT Road  from  Mebha  to Allangipada

16 Makavaram Providing  BT Road  from  Labburu 131 Road to Baracla  BT RoadProvidingBTRoadfromLukkuru131RoadtoSangamvalsaProvidingBTRoadfromMunthagummitoBungaput

17 Panasaput
140 00 200

18 Bungaput
569.00420.005700.00  I 8.006.0081.30

19 Karrimukiput Providing  BT Road  from  PR  Road to  Bodagondhi

Submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

-13-



Be±  The Nodal Agency has duireCted the EnC, TW to verify the PriOr|lty Of
the  roads  as  per the  prior'lty  matrix developed  for G'lri  Bate  and  to  Submit the  detailed  Proposal tO

the  Nodal Agency 'ln  its  next meeting for COnSideratiOn.

4.14       The   Eng|lneer-in-Ch|lef,  Tribal  Welfare   has   Submitted  the   Proposal  for  J'providing  Gravel

roads  to  unconnected  habitat'lons  'ln  Munchingput  mandal  (ll  No.  of works)  tO  a  total  length  of
41.00  Km  with  an  estimated  COSt Of Rs.1640.00  Lakhs  and  requested tO  Place  before  Nodal Agency

for  consideration  to   accord   administrative  sanction.   (Annexure)  The   list  of  Gravel   roads   is   aS

hereunder:

SI.No Gram Panchayat Name of the Road
Est.Cost.  (Rs.ihLakhs} Length(km)

1 Pansaput
providing     gravel      road     from      Pansaput     BT     Road     to 157.50 3.50

Kammarigunta

2 Dodiput
providing      gravel      road      from      Kumbiput     Junction      to 250.00 8.00
Bidichampa

3 J        ela providing gravel  road  from  pR  Road to  MadibaprovidinggravelroadfromAllangipadutoSidhiputprovidinggravelroadfromDig'lmukuputtOBungaputprovidinggravelroadfromDarelatoVarandaputprovidinggravelroadfrompRroadtoKilagadapaiveedhi 185.00 5.00

4

arrMk  varam
135.00 3.00

5

aaKmade
135.00 3.00

6

umDla
112.50 2.50

7

areVanabasan   i
135.00 3.00

8

gLakshmipuram

providing    gravel    road    from    Lakshmipuram    PR    road    to   I                     140.00 4.00
Arbhoiput llllI_

9 Lakshmi   uram providing gravel  road from  PR  road to  Kodaput                                                      165.00 4.00

10

PCh"Illut

providing gravel  road from  RNB  Road to TikarapadaprovidinggravelroadfromJajjulatoTanakaput
I                          135.00I

3.00

ll
PIJajjulaI

90.00 2.00

TOTAL :: 1640.00 41.00

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

Besolution No.146/20±fr  The  Nodal Agency has  resolved that sanction for the above works   may
be  accorded  by  the  District  Collector,  Visakhapatnam  under  MGNREGS  since  road  conneCtiVity  iS

being provided to all  habitations  under MGNREGS.

4.15       Hon'ble  M'lnister  for  TWE  and  Chairman  of  the  Nodal  Agency  for  STC  has   proposed  to

provllde  (2)  woollen  `blanketS  Per  ST family  in  Agency  Areas  as  the  temperatures  in  agency  areas
are very  low  and  the  sTs  of the  agency  areas  are facing  Problems  due tO  lower temperatures  and
requested to  place the matter before Nodal Agency for approval.

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

B±o_I_ution  No.147/2Q±fr   The  Nodal  Agency  has  in  principle  agreed  tO  the  above  Proposal  and
directed  the  Director  of Tribal  Welfare  to  identify  appropriate  budgetary  head  for tak'lng  uP  the

proposal  and  and  recommended  to  place  before the  state  council  for  development  of scs  & sTs
for ratification.

-14-



I RURAL WATER SUPPLY & SANITATION  DEPARTMENT:
I

I

4.19       Basing  on  the  request  of the  Director of Tribal  Welfare  and  and  in terms  of  u.o.  Note  No.

1111510/TW-BUD/2018,  dt.16.ll,2018  of Social  Welfare  Department  and  the  note  submitted  by
the  RWS&S  Department,  the  matter  is  placed  before  the  Nodal  Agency for considering  proposals
for    providing   gap   fundjng    of   Rs.33,16,415/-   to   settle   the    pending    bill   for   the    work   of

Raghavapatnam   and   other   habitations   in   Rowthulapudi   Mandal   of   E,G.   Dist.   The   scheme   is

designed  to  cover  (4)  Habitations  having total  ST population  of 954  as  per 2011  census  with  Bore

we"    as    source.    The    work    was    Administratively    sanctioned    vide    proc.    No.G1/9379/2008,
dt.7.1012013   by  the  commissioner,  Tribal   Welfare  Dept.,   under  13th   Finance  Commission   (TW)

grant for  Rs.  34.00  Lakhs.  The work was  entrusted  on  tender basis  and  completed  by  31.12.2016.

(Annexure)

Submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

BeLSOlutiOn  No._151/2Q±£i    The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  to  approve  the  above  proposal  and  to

consider  to   provide  the  above  amount   by  way  of  re-appropriation  to  the   HoA  National   Rural

Drinking    Water    Programme    (NRDWP)        (4215-01-796-06-14-530/531);'    under    STC    of    RWS

Department and recommended to place  before the state council for development of scs & sTs for

ratification.

AGENDA NO. 5

ANY OTHER  ITEM  DESIRED  BY THE CHAIRMAN  OF THE  NODAL AGENCY

5.1         The  Chairman  of  the  Nodal  Agency  for  STC  and  HonJble  MinisterforTWE  has  forwarded

the  proposal  of Tangirala  Sowmya,  HonJble  MLA for  providing (31)  internal  CC roads  im  Nandigama

Assembly  Constituency  with  an  estimated  cost  of  Rsl381.00  Lakhs  and  requested  for sanction  by
Nodal Agency.  (Annexure)

Resolution  No.152/2018:   The  Nodal Agency  has  in  principle  agreed the  above  proposal  under ---

grant  of STC funds  of  pR  &  RD  Department,  subject to  confirmation  by  the  Department,  that the
works  are  as  per the  eligibility criteria  and  norms  laid  down  in  the  section-(2)(p)  and  Section-ll  of

the AP SCSP & TSP Act 2013, and directed to  place before the state council for development of scs

& STs for ratification.

5.2         The Chairman of the  NodalAgencyforSCCand  HonJble  MinisterforSWE  hasforwadedthe

Proposal  for  Sanction  Of  (19)  Community  Halls  in  ST Colonies  in  Guntur  district  with  an  estimated
cost of Rs.22O.00 Lakhs and  requested for sanction  by Nodal Agency.  (Annexure)

Resolution  No.153/2018:   The  Nodal Agency  has  in  principle  agreed  the  above  proposal  under  El

grant of Tribal Welfare  Department subject to confirmation  by the  Department, that the works are
as  per  the  eligibility  criteria  and  norms  laid  down  in  the  section-(2)(p)  and  Section-ll  of the  AP

-16-

i



+

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT:

4.16      The  Director, Animal  Husbandry, Vijayawada  has Submitted  Comprehensive Action  Plan for

implementation of control of Anthrax Disease  in Livestock in Agency area Of Visakhapatnam With a

total  cost of Rs.13093.48  lakhs for 5 years  and  requested for Permission tO 'lmPlement the scheme
meet|lng the expenditure within the  budget  provision of Animal  Husbandry  Department  under STC

every year.  (Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal alld approval Of the Nodal Agency.

B±§_olution  No.148/20_±fr   The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  tO the  Proposal  in  Principle  and  directed
the  Director,  AH  to  finalize  the  detailed  Proposal  |ln  consultation  With  Director  of  Tribal  Welfare

and to  place before the  next meeting of Nodal Agency for approval.

FISHERIES  DEPARTMENT:

4.17     Basing  on  the  request  Of  Commissioner  of  F|lsheries,  A.P.,  Vijayawada  and  in  terms  Of  u.O.

Note  No.  21021/63/TW/BUD/2018,  dt.30.ll.2O18  of  Social  Welfare  Department,  the  matter  iS

placed before the  Nodal Agency to consider the Proposal Of the scheme for Supply Of FRP  Boat and
Nets   with   an   estimated   COSt   Of  Rs.261.65   Lakhs,   as   it  was   not  the   approved   SCheme   Of  the

Government forthe year 2O18-19  underthe scheme Of STC (EarlierTSP).  (Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

Besolution   No.149/2018_:_     The   Nodal   Agency   has   agreed   tO   approve   the   above   Proposal   Of

Fisheries  Department and  recommended tO  Place  before the State Council for development Of SCs

& STs for ratification.

WEAKER SECTION  HOUSING:

4.18       The  Managing  Director,  APSHCL  has  submitted  proposals  for  Providing  additional  finanC'lal

assistance  to  the  houses  sanctioned   under  NTR  RH  2019-20  for  an  amount  Of  Rsl40.00  crores

under STC  as  per the  additional  assistance  SanCtiOned  Vide  G.O.Ms.No.---of  Housing  department

and  also  permission  to  utilize  the  addl.  Financial  assistance  amount  already  SanCtiOned  under  STC

during the  current financial year to the  NTR RH  2019-20  beneficiaries who  have completed  houses
above basement level,  (Annexure)

submitted for kind perusal and approval of the Nodal Agency.

BLe_SOlutiOn  No.150/2Q±fr   The  Nodal  Agency  has  agreed  tO  approve  the  above  Proposal  for the
houses  sanctioned  in  the  year  2019-20  subject I  ocondition  that  this  Pattern  Should  be  made  aS

part  of  unit  cost  provided  by  Housing  Department  in   case  Of  STs,  so  that  there  iS  nO   need  tO

provide  add|ltional  financial  assistance  under  STC  in  the  future  and   recommended  tO  Place  the

matter before the state council for development of sCs & STs for ratification.

-15-

Q±



SCSP  & TSP Act 2013,  and  directed to  place  before the State  Council for development of SCs & STs

for ratification.

5.3         The  Chairman  of the  Nodal  AgencyforSTC  and  Hon'ble  MinisterforTWE  has  forwarded
the  proposal  of  Sri  Devineni  Umamaheswara  Rao,  Hon'ble  Minister  for  Water  Resources  for  the
following two  works with  an  estimated  cost of Rs.138.77  Lakhs  and  requested for sanction  by the

Nodal Agency.

SI.No.
Mandal Name Name of the work

Estimated cost(Rs.inLakhs)

1 G.Konduru Construction  of Pipe Culvert at ST burial  ground  on  Pulivagu  in 49.50

G.Konduru Village

2 Reddigudem Construction  of RCC drain  on  Kondavagu from  NSP canal  UT to 89.27
I   Asannakunta Tank  @  Naguluru  ST colony in  Naguluru  village

TOTAL : 138.77

Resolution  No.154/2018:   The  Nodal Agency  has  considered  the  above  proposal  under STC funds

of Minor  Irrigation  Department,  subject to  confirmation  by the  Department, that the  works  are as

per the  eligibility  criteria  and  norms  laid  down  in  the  Section-(2)(p)  and  Section-ll  of the  AP  SCSP

& TSP  Act  2013,  and  directed  to  place  before the  State  Council  for development  of SCs  &  STs  for

ratification.

5.4          The   Engineer-ln-Chief,   TW,   vide   Lr.Rc.No.DEEll/AEE4/STEl/TW/2018,   dt.27.12.2018,   has

forwarded  the  proposal  of  Hon'ble  Minister for Water  Resources  for the  following  (6)  works  with
an estimated cost of Rs.1900.00 Lakhs and  requested for approval  by the  Nodal Agency.

Sl.No.
Mandal Name Name of the Work

Estimated Cost(Rs.inLakhs)

1 Mylavaram Additional    infrastructure    facilities    to    AP    Tribal    Welfare 600.00

Residential  School for Girls

2 Reddigudem I   Building for  Post  Matric  Hostels for TribalsI 300.00

3 Mylavaram i   construction  of Girijan  BhavanI 150.00

4 Mylavaram i   Road from V.V.  Road to Vendurubeedem 200.00

5 Reddigudem Road from  Kotha  reddigudem to Kumaparajuparva 250.00

6 Reddigudem I   Road from V.V.  Road to  Mittagudem (via) Anneraopeta
40O.00

TOTAL : 1900.00

Resolution  No.155/2018:   The  Nodal  Agency  has  considered  the  above  proposal  except the  work

at  Sl.   No.2,  and  sanctioned  the  works  at  Sl,No.1  &  2  under  Educational   Infrastructure  grant  of

Tribal  Welfare  Department  and  Sl.  No.4 to  6  under STC funds  of PR  &  RD   Department,  subject to

confirmation  by the  Departments, that the  works  are  as  per the'eligibility  criteria  and  norms  laid

down  in  the  Section-(2)(p)  and  Section-ll  of the  AP  SCSP  &  TSP  Act  2013,  and  directed  to  place

before the State Council for development of SCs & STs for ratification.

-17-



5.5         The  Engineer-in-Chief  (TW),  A,P.,  Vijayawada  has  informed  that the  work  "Construction  of

Teaching  staff  quarters  to  AHS  (G)  at  Bheempuram  (V)  in  Tekkali  (M)  of  Srikakulam  District  was

originally  sanctioned  at  an  estimated  cost  of  Rs.30.00  lakhs  but  after  execution  of the  work  the
cost  was  escalated  to  Rs.41.66  lakhs  as  per  the  working  estimateand  therefore,  requested  for
according  Revised Administrative Sanction  accordingly.   Therefore, the  matter is  placed  before the
Nodal Agency for consider'lng the  Revised Administrative sanction.

Resolution  No.156/2018:  The Nodal agency has agreed the proposal and directed the department

to take further action in the  matter.

5.6          The  Engineer-In-Chief, TW, vide  Lr.Rc.No.DEEl/AEE1/machine  cutting  proposals/ PDR/2018,

dt.27.12.2018,   has  forwarded  the   proposal  furnished   by  the   Project  Officer,   lTDA,   Paderu  for

sanction  of  machine  cutting  for  (24)  BT  roads  with  a  length  of  32  Km  at  an  estimated  cost  of

Rs.234.43   Lakhs  taken   up   under   MGNREGS   and   requested   for  approval   by  the   Nodal  Agency.

(Annexure)

Resolution    No.157/2018:       The    Nodal    Agency    has    considered    the    above    proposal    under

Educational    Infrastructure    of   Tribal    Welfare    Department,    subject    tp    confirmation    by   the

Department,  that  the  works  are  sanctioned  under  MGNREGS,  and  directed  to  place  before  the

State  Council for development of SCs  & STs for ratification.

5.7          Hon'ble MinisterforTWE and  Chairman of the  Nodal AgencyforSTC has  proposed that PO,

lTDA,  Paderu  &  Parvatipuram  have  brought to  his  notice that the  available ambulances services  in

the  tribal  areas  are  inadequate  and  many  patients  require  referral  treatment  at  higher  centres

could  not  be  ambulated  in  time  and  many deaths  occurred  for want  ofr timely  referral transport.

Therefore,  it  is  proposed  to  sanction  (15)  new  ambulances  (10)  for  lTDA  Paderu  and  (5)  for  lTDA,

parvatipuram  and  to  provide  budget to  a tune  of Rs.2.25  Cr.  under STC as  14th  Nodal  agency  has

already approved to support (71) ambulances.

Resolution  No.158/2018:  The  Nodal  agency  has  agreed  to  sanction  (15)  ambulances  as  proposed

and   also  to   provide   the   required   budget   of   Rs.2.25   Cr.   by  way   re-appropriation   to  the   HoA
"National  Health  Miss®lon  (NHM)  under STC  of  Health  &  Family  Welfare  Department for  procuring

and to supplythe sametothe lTDAs Paderu  & Parvatipuram.

5.8          Hon'ble   Minister  for  TWE  and  Chairman  of  the  Nodal  Agency  for  STC  has   proposed  to

create   awareness   on   schemes   being  implemented  for  the   benefit  of  STs  through  various   line

departments  under STC and  d'IreCted  tO  Provide  additional  budget tO  a tune  Of  Rs.500.00  Lakhs  by

way of re-appropriation.

-18-

-\ t`+I_-*`.

f4.¬\



Resolution  No.159/2018:  The  Nodal  agency  has  agreed  to  the  above  proposal  and  directed  the

DTW  to  take  necessary  action  and  recommended  to  place  the  matter  before  state  counc"  for

development of scs & sTs for ratification.

5.9         The   Director,   TW   has   proposed  to   provide   infrastructure   facilities   like   Drinking  water

facilities  and  building  repairs  in  Health  Institutions  i.e.,  pHCs,  CHCs  and  Sub  Centres,  in  Tribal  Areas

with an estimated cost of Rs.1549.91  Lakhs and  placed before Nodal Agency for approval.

Resolution  No.160/2O18:  The  Nodal  agency  has  agreed  to  the  above  proposal  under  Educational

Infrastructure grant  of Tribal  Welfare  Department  and  recommended  to  place the  matter  before

State Council for development of scs & sTs for ratification,

5.10      The    Project    officer,     lTDA,    R.C.Varam    has    informed    that    the    work    ''widening    &

strengthening of Rajahmundry-Maredumilli-Bhadrachalam  Road from  Km 48/755 to  Km  55/700 at

village  limits  of  Rampachodavaram"   has   been  sanctioned  with  an   estimated   cost  of  Rs.450.00

Lakhs    under   TSP    vide    G.O.Rt.No.440,    TR&B(R.I)    Dept.,    dt.28.ll.2017.    Further,    as    per   the

instructions  of the  principal secretary to  Government,  Tribal Welfare, the  beautification  with four

laning   at   lTDA   head   quarters   with   central   divider,   highmast   lighting   in   the   above   sanctioned

estimate,   which   requires   Rs.45.00   lakhs   and   the   same   was   included   and   with   the   result  the

deviation  proposals  of the  road  widening  upto  10.00m  from  km  52/300 to  52/700  and  54/00  to

54/200  and  widening  to  four  lane  with  median  (15.00m  carriageway)  from  52/700  to  54/000  are

prepared   and   requested   to   obtain   the   approval   of  the   Nodal   agency   deviations   proposed.
Accordingly the same is placed  before the Nodal Agency for perusal and approval.

Resolution  No.161/2018: The  Nodal agency has agreed to approve the  above  proposed deviations

from  the  original  sanction  and  recommended  to  place the  matter before the state  council for the

development of scs & sTs for ratification.

5.ll      The  Project Officer,  lTDA,  Paderu  has  submitted the  proposals to  create  irrigation facilities

to tribal  lands through  construction/ improvement of (61)  new checkdams  with  an  estimated  cost

of Rs.709.55  Lakhs  and  173  works  for taking  repairs  and  improvement  to  the  existing  checkdams

with  an   estimated   cost  of  Rs.2530.68   Lakhs  covering  ayacut  of  7134  acres   in  Agency  Area   of

paderu. The same is  placed  before the Nodal Agency for kind perusal and approval.

Resolution   No.162/2018:   The   Nodal   agency   has   agreed   to   approve   the   above   proposals   in

principle and  requested the  under STC funds of Minor Irrigation department and requested the cE,
Minor  Irrigation  to  take  necessary  action  and  recommended  to  place the  matter  before the state

Council for the development of scs & sTs for ratification.

-19-

}



5.12      The  Director,  Tr'lbal  Welfare  has  Submitted  the  Proposal  for  Providing  (5944)  Solar  Street

Lights  in  (743)  Tr-lbal  Welfare  Educational  lnStitu,lions  Wllth  an  estimated  Cost  Of  Rs.16.51  Crores.

The same is  Placed before the  Nodal Agency for kind  Perusal and  approval.

Resolution  No.163/2O18:  The  Nodal  agency  has  agreed  the  above  Proposal  in   Principle  under
"Electrification  headJJ  duly availing the  subsidies  Provided  by  Ministry  of energy,  Col  NREDCAP  and

recommended to  place the  matter before the state  counc" for the  development of scs  & sTs for

rat'lficat'lon.

GROUND WATER DEPARTMENT:

5.13       The  Director,  Ground Water  Department  has  informed that keeP'1ng 'ln View  Of Pending b"lS

and  Technical  Sanct|lons  given  tO  diStr|lCt  and  requested  the  Nodal  Agency  to  provide  additional

budget of 52.32  lakhs.  (Annexue)

Resolution  No.164/2018:    The  Nodal  Agency  has  COnSidered  the  above  Proposal  and  agreed  tO

provide  additional   budget  by  way  of  re-appropr.lation  and   recommended  to   place  the   matter
before state council for development of scs & STs for ratificatclOn.

WATER RESOURCES  DEPARTMENT:

5.14      Secretary,  Water  Resources  Department,   has  Submitted  that,   Housing   Department,   has
'lssued  orders,  providing  additional financ'lal  assistance  as  mentioned  bellow  per each  house for all

the  houses  sanctioned  to  the  scheduled  Tribes  under  NTR  Rural  Housing  scheme  for  the  year

2016-17,  2017-18  and  2018-19,  and  PMAY -NTR  (G)  for  the  year  2016-17  and  2017-18,  with  an

add-ltional   amount   of   RsI38385.25   lakhs,   wh|lCh   WOuld    be   allocated    under   Scheduled   Tribes

component for Housing Dept.

1.             @Rs.1,00,000/-for all  PVTGs

2.             @Rs.75,000/-toyanadisandSTsin   ScheduledandTSP  Mandals

3.             @Rs.5O,000/-to STs  in  Non Scheduled  Mandals.

under  the   R&R  of  Polavaram   Project,  the   Housing   programme   has   been  taken   uP  for

rehabilitation  of project Displaced  Families as  detailed  below.

Description
west Godavari East Godavari Grand Total

ST                    SC Other Total ST SC Other Total ST SC Other Total

2018-2019 (Upto4115MContour) 5002 2009 6141 13152 4357 362 2099 6818 9359 2371 8240 19970

2019-2020 (41.15-4575MContour) 7813 4763 8944 21520 39323 16750 8038 64111 47136 21513 16982 85631

Total 12815 6772 15O85 34672 43680 17112 10137 70929 56495 23884 25222 1056O1

-20-



&i +i

The  total   number   of   houses   tO   be   COnStruCted   for  Scheduled   Tribes   PDFs   under   ROR

polavaram  project for the year 2018-19 and  2019-20 are 56,495.

The  un|lt cost of the  Hous'lng for the  Polavaram  Project  PDFs  is  Rs.2.84  lakhs.

He  has  further  submitted  that,  there  has  been  Persistent  demand  from  Scheduled  Tribe

pDFs  for  increase  in  Housing  cost  since  the  existing  unit  COSt  iS  just  Sufficient  for  construction  Of

one  room  only.     During  the  visit  of  Chairman,  National  ST  Commission,  the  Chairman,  has  also

requested the state Govt. to consider the increase Of unit COSt On  humanitarian grounds.

The   District  Collectors,  West  Godavari   and   East  Godavari,   have   also   requested  for  the

revision of unit costforthe sc PDF, as perthe above said G.O.

Further,  during  the  Collectors  Conference  held  on  30.1112018,  the  HonJble  Chief  Minister,

has   instructed  to  consider  the   revision   of  the   unit  cost  for  the   polavaram   Displaced   Families

belonging to  scheduled  Tribes,  by  providing  additional  amount  Of  Rs.75,000/-to  each  house.    As

perthe G.O.  requirement of additional  amOuntfOrCOnStruCtiOn  Of houses tO Scheduled Tribe  PDFs

as follows.

Forthe year2018-19                      9,359 X Rs.75,000/-= Rs. 70.19 Crs

Forthe year 2O19-20                   47,136 X  Rs.75,000/-=  Rs.  353.52 Crs

Total                        = Rs.423.71 Crs

He  has  submitted  that,  for Sanction  Of additional  amount for construction  Of  houses tO ST

PDF,  total  amount  of  Rs.423.71  Crs  is  required  and  out  of which,  an  amount  Of  Rs.70.19  Crs  is for

the   current  financial   year,   and   requested   to   place  the   matter   before   the   Nodal   Agency  for

allocation of Rs.423.71 Crs (for the years  2O18-19 and  2019-20) to  Irrigation  Department under the

following Head  of Account.

MJH  4700-SMJH-01-MH-120-Polavaram  Barrage

GH-llState Development Plan-MH-796

SH  (49) -Resettlement and  Rehabilitation

500-Othercharges -501 Compensation.

Resolution  No.165/2018:  The  Nodal  Agency  has  approved  the  above  Proposal,  and  resolved  tO

reallocate  an  amount  of Rs.70.19  Crs  required  by the  Irrigation  Department to the  above  head  Of

account  as  shown   below  and   recommended  to  place  the   matter  before  the  State  Council  for

development of SCs & STs for ratification.

Dept scheme with Head of Account
Amount proposed tOreappropriate

Planning  Department special  Development Fund for welfare and development activities Rs.3500.00  Lakhs

(5475-00-796-ll-08)

Tribal  Welfare strengthening of Marketing and Storage Infrastructure in  lTDAs Rs,3519.00  Lakhs

(4225-02-277-ll-86-530/531)

-21-



1

5.15       (a)           Hon;bleMinisterforTWEandChairmanoftheNodalAgencyforSTChasforwarded

the  proposal  of  PO,  lTDA,  Paderu  in  which  the  PO  has  informed  that  Paderu,  the  headquarters  of
lTDA,  Paderu  is  fast  developing as  tourist  hub and  need to  be  promoted  on  the  lines  of Araku,  so

that  scope  is  created  for  economic  development  in  the  area.  He  has  further  stated  that  there  is
need   for   development   of  facilities   for  tourists   and   submitted   the   proposal   for   2.90   Crs   for
development  of  Paderu  Botanical  Garden  and  Park  duly  frunishg the  estimate.  The  EnC,  TW  has

also  requested  that  the  Botanical  Gaden  may  be  named  in  honour  of the  name  of  Late  Sri  Kidari

Sarveswararao,  Hon'ble  MLA.

Resolution  No.166/2018:    The  Nodal  Agency  has  approved  the  proposal  for  sanction  of  Rs.2.9

Crores  from  "Educational  lnfrastructureJ'  grant  of Tribal  Welfare  Department for  development  of
Paderu  Botanical  Garden  and  Part.

The  Nodal Agency  has  agreed  to the  proposal  of naming to  the  Botanical  Garden  and  Park as  ''Sri

Kidari  Sarveswararao  Smaraka  Stupam  and   Park"  in  the  name  of  Late  Sri   Kidari  Sarveswararao,

Hon'ble  MLA   & Govt.  WHIP and  requested the  Director of Tribal Welfare to  move the  proposal to

process as  per business  rule.

(b)          The  EnC,  TW  has  also   proposed  for  completion  of  incomplete  house  of  sri  siveri  soma

(Ex.MLA)  at Arakuvalley V&M  in  Visakhapatnam  dist.  with  an  estimated  cost of Rs.42.50  Lakhs  and
requested to place before the  Nodal Agency for kind  perusal and approval.

Resolution  No.167/2018:   The  Nodal Agency  has agreed to the above  proposal  and  requested the
Director of Tribal Welfare to  move the proposal to process as  per business rule.

5.16       Basing  on   the   proposal   of`Chairman,   Nodal  Agency  and   HonJble   Minister  for  TWE,  the

Project  Officer,  lTDA,  Paderu  proposed for sanction  of (12)  works,  viz.,  additional  accommodation

to  St.  AnnJs  schools  (BAS),  Girijan  Bhavan,  YTC  and  certain  road  works,  with  an  estimated  cost  of

Rs.877.50  Lakhs,  and  requested for approval  by the  Nodal Agency.

Resolution  No.168/2018:  The  Nodal Agency  has  examined  the works  and  agreed  to  consider only

two  works  out  of (12)  worlts  i.e.,  Providing  additional  accommodation  (150  Lakhs)  and  renovation

of existing front side  building of Girijan  Bhavan  at  MVP  Colony  in  Visakhapatnam  (O.50  Lakhs)  with

a  total  estimated  cost of Rs.200.00  Lakhs  under  Educational  Infrastructure grant  of Tribal  Welfare

Department  and  directed  to  place  before  the  state  council  for  development  of  scs  &  sTs  for

ratification.

5.17       HonJble  Minister  for  TWE  and  Chairman  of  the  Nodal  Agency  for  STC  has   proposed  has

forwarded the  proposal furnished  by the  president,  District ST Cell for t'providing CPWS scheme to

Kindangi  and  other habitations  in  paderu  mandl  of visakhapatnam  districtJ'with  an  estimated  cost
of Rs.500.00  Lakhs  prepared  basing  on th`e  estimations  by  RWS&S  Department  and  requested  for
approval  by the  Nodal Agency.  (Annexue)

Resolution  No.169/2018:   The  Nodal  Agency  has  considered  the  above  proposal  under STC funds

of RWS&S  Department and  directed to obtain the Administrative Sanction  by the  Department and

to place before the State Council for development of scs & sTs for ratification.

-T|-



The Nodal Agency has issued the following instructions tO the line departments:

'     All the  HODs  have to  prepare the tentative  Budget Proposals for the year 2019-20 as early

:      aDSepPa:tS:belnet. PTrheefe::lbnlcylplal  stehcere::dry,WTer:bka[dL::fna:eaThy:s2rOelq9ueastnedd sallbtT:i HtoOD:hteo  aNd::sat

the 4th quarter bills, in Case Of PD accounts, by 7th January, 2019.

a     The  line departments  have tO make it mandatory tO integrate the data Of grounding Of the

all   individual   beneficiary   schemes   and   also   both   Bank   and   Non-Bank   linked   schemes

implemented  by all the departments with  Pedarikam  Pai Gelupu  (OBMMS) Web portal.

a      RWS&S  Department  has  tO  WOrkOut  the  Viability  gap  tO  imPelement  NTR  Sujala  Sravanti

scheme  in  lTDA  Headquarters  in  tribal  areas  and  tO WOrkOut alternative  model  feasible  tO

the tribal areas.

I      The   Minor  Irrigation   Department  and  APSIDC  shall  conduct  joint  survey  tO  identify  the

potential for  minor irrigation  and  lift irrigation sources  in  agency areas through third  party
and 'directed the Nodal Department to fund for the Survey.

EEHREII
faJ  hathgivfu+giv

chairman, Nodal Agency for STC
&

HonJble Minister for TWE

-23-



ANNEXURE TO AGENDA 2.2 (RESOLUTION  NO.124/2018)

RE_APPROPRIATION  PROPOSALS UNDER STC 2018-19                                             (Rs. in  Lakhs)

proposed to sul-render

A,rxpA                                                         proposed for rea'location

GategoryllC
Remarlts

Dept1
scheme with HeadofAccount B.E after Expenditur

Amountproposed

Dept
scheme withlinead of B.I after Expendit

Amountproposedfor

R.E3 e tosurrender Accoumt R.E LIre9
reallocation

2 4 5 6 7 8 10 12Towardsadditional budget

Admn, Stateroads&RoadsafetyWoks(RSW,EnC,R&B) Major  District  Roads(5054-04-796-ll-07-530/531) 15000.00 1108.40 1000.00 MinorIrrigation construction  andRestorationofMinorlrr'lgationSources(4702-oo-796-ll-12-530/531)ltd 1110.00000 648.450.00 2000.007019.00

C

sought by  Minor IrrigationDepartment.TheMajorIrrigation

PlanningDepartment SpecialDevelopment      Fundforwelfareanddevelopmentact'lvities(5475-00-796-ll-08) 580O.00 552.30 3500.00 MajorIrrigation Resettemen   anRehab'llitatiOn(4700-01-120-ll-49-500-501)

3316 C

department shall forwarddetaileclproposaltotheNodalDepartmentby10.01.'2019.Towardsprovid'lnggap

Tribal Welfare strengthening           ofMarket'lngandStorageInfrastructureinlTDAs(4225-02-277-ll-86-530/531) 5000.00 0.00 4500.00 RWSDepartment National  Rural  DrinkingWaterProgramme(NRDWP)(4215-01-796-o6-14-530/531) 1300.001000000 O.00529506

6947.84 C

funding of Rs.33,16,415/-tosettlethepend'lngbillforthewor'tstakenupinsThabitatlonsunderXlllFinanceCommissioninRaghavapatnamandOthehabitationsinRowthulaPudiMandalofE.G.DistTowardsexeCut'lngthe

MinorIrrigationDepartment construction          andRestorationOfLiftIrrigationSchemes(APSIDC)(4702-00-796-ll-23-530/531) 600.00 340.00 200.00 PREngineering panchayat RaJ  Roads(4515-00-796-ll-13-530/531) '''' "

C

works  sanct'loned  during2018-19.

CollegiateEducation Tribal                  DegreeColleges(4202-03-796-ll-47-520/521) 500.00 0.00 300.00

C

Employment&         Buildings                      forTraininglnduStr'lalTrainingInstitutes(lTls)(4250-00-796-ll-76-520/521) 750.00                       0.00 500.00

E:-I.



Proposed to surrender
Proposed for reallocat'   n

Cate
RemarksDept Scheme with Head B.E after Expenditur

Amountproposed

Dept Scheme with Head of

lOB.Eafter

Expendit Amount
of Account R.I e tosurrender Account R.E ure proposed forreallocation10 goryll

1SAAP 2C 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1Z

R    r   lWt

onstructlon              ofStadiaandModernizationofSportsfac"ities(4202-03-796-ll-04-530/531) 3000.00 52.86 2000.00
C

ua        aerSupply NTR   SuJala   Sravant,(4215-01-796-ll-15-310/312)TOTAL(Cap) 5000.00 40.92 4000.00
C

I
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIiiiiiiiiiE

16000.OO TOTAL (Cap) 16000.00

Category' Revenldlegory:  Revenue   proposedtosurrender                                                                                                                                                                                                      (Rs-in  Lakhs)

I Proposed for reallocat,on

Categ
RemarksDept Scheme wittl Head of B.I afteI- Expendi-

Amountproposed

Dept Scheme with Head B.I after Expendi-
Amount

Account R.I tllre tosurrender of Account R.I ture proposecl forreallocation10 Oryll

1Personswith 2Economic 3500.00 412 50 5400 00 6Grod 7 8 9 12

DifferentlyAbledd F{ehabi'itation             andd'
'' " unWater Ground               water,nvestigationin 100.30 34,29 52.32 R Towards the additional  budgetsouhtbD'

anSeniorCitizensWelfareWomen lSCretlOnary        grants(2235-02-796-ll-56-310/312)SIN'f Department Tribal Areas
g         y     lreCtOr,GroundWaterDepartment(Lr.Rc.No.8714/Hg-ll/2014,dt.30.ll.2018)

Development &ChildWelfareDepartmentWomen
PeCla          utrlt,on       orMalnourishedChildrenandMothers(2236-02-796-ll-O4-230/000)GirlChildProtection 8000.0020000 119.62000 2400.0020000 CultureDepartmentH CulturalCelebrations  (2205-00-796-ll-24-500/503) 100.00 0.00 14.75 R Towarcls  additional  budgetsoughtbyDepartmentofLanguageandculture(Lr.Rc.No.A1/811/2016,dt.24.10.2018)

Development &ChildWelfareDepartment Scheme  (2235-02~796-ll-18-310/312)
I " .. .I ealth              &FamilyWelfare Natlona'  HealthMission(NHM)(2211-00-796-06-05-310/312) 0.00 0.00 225.00 R Towards  purchase  of (15)Ambulancesforpositioning  in tribalareas:(10)inlTDA,Paderu&(5)inParvathipuram.

-.;.



proposed to surrender                                                         I

-*                        proposedforreallocat'lon
CategOrylil Remarks12

Dept1
scheme w',th Head ofAccount B.E afterR.E3 Expendi-ture

Amounproposedtosurrerlder

Dept
scheme with HeadofAccount7d B.I afterR.Il8l Expendi-tufe9l

proposed forreallocation10l500.00

2 4 5 6T.bl

750 00                 600 00 R
Towards  PubliC'lty Of schemesunderSTCf®'l'tancetoST

Tribal  Welfare viability                         GapAssistance(VGA)forBroadbandconnectivitylnTribalAreas(2225-02-102- 9000.00 0.00 964.00 rlaWelfare Awareness             anImpactcreationonTSP(2225-02-800-ll-16-310/312) I "

ll-22-310/312)
WeakerSectionHousing Weaker SectionHousingunderNTRHousingProgramme(2216-03-796-ll-o5-310/312) 13863.00 13863.00I 2901.93I3964.00 RI

Towards    ,nanCla   aSSIShousesI

TOTAL (Rev)
3964.00 I  TOTAL (Rev)1;I(tei

C

+ir+airHmoanTblNeo#:1.I:tgeernfcoyrfTOWsETC & @


